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Andrews, David

From: Andrews, David

Sent: Thursday, December 30, 2010 2:21 PM

To: ‘Dennis Romero'

Cc: David Harris; Shaun Gordy; ernestcasaus@gmail.com

Subject: RE: Squeeze Plans on Volk 12-89-21 #1 Well API No: 05-051-06098-00
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Dennis,

Thanks for the additional information. Consider this email your approval to proceed with the work proposed in your
original email below. Run a new CBL to document remedial cement coverage for the bradenhead sgueeze. Submit both
CBL’s with your forthcoming Form 5 (Drilling Completion Report) for this well,

According to COGCC's records, the API Number shown in the subject line of the emails shown below, your daily reports,
and the 12/21/2010 CBL is incorrect. The correct APl Number, which is shown on your wellbore diagram, is 05-051-
06098. | corrected the APl Number in the subject line of this email.

Thanks,

David D. Andrews, P.E., P.G.
Engineering Supervisor - Western Colorado

State of Colorado

Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
707 Wapiti Court, Suite 204

Rifle, Colorado 81650

Office Phone: (970) 625-2497 Ext. 1

Cell Phone: (970) 456-5262

Fax: (970) 625-5682

E-mail: David. Andrews@state.co.us
Website: http://www.colorado.gov/cogcc

CC: COGCC Well File, APl No. 051-06098

From: Dennis Romero [mailto:dromero@sginterests.com]

Sent: Thursday, December 30, 2010 2:03 PM

To: Andrews, David

Cc: David Harris; Shaun Gordy; ernestcasaus@gmail.com

Subject: RE: Squeeze Plans on Volk 12-89-21 #1 Well API No: 05-051- 4-00
06098

David: % A

The answers to your questions are in bold font below. | have attached the CBL along with the daily drilling reports for
the cement job. Please let me know if you need additional information.

Sincerely,
Dennis Romero

First Stage
e Sacks 153.5

e  Slurry Weight 12.5 ppg



Yield 2.18 cuft/sk

Was there a lead and tail? If so, provide the cement information requested above for both. No Just Tail

Lift (flowing casing) pressure and rate prior to bumping the plug Bumped Plug w / 1,012 psi {30 bbis of cement
back after opening and circulating through DV tool} full returns

Did the plug bump/floats hold? Yes & Yes

Second Stage
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L ]

L ]

Were there any apparent problems opening the DV tool? No

Sacks 404 sks

Slurry Weight 12.5 PPG

Yield 2.18 CUFT/SK

Was there a lead and tail? If so, provide the cement information requested above for both. No Just Tail

Lift {flowing casing) pressure and rate at the end of this stage Bumped Plug w/1,200 psi Had 52 bbls cement
returns to surface w/ full returns throughout job

Was the cement overdisplaced? No

Was cement observed in the returns at surface? Yes

If so, did it fall? No hole stayed full

Was a top-out performed? If so, provide the sacks, slurry weight, and yield for the top out(s). No top out done

Did SG Interests run a CBL on the 5-1/2” casing, as required by Rule 317.0.? If so, then attach a pdf copy of the log with
your reply. Yes See attached CBL

I will not approve a bradenhead squeeze until | evaluate the information requested above.

Thanks,

David D. Andrews, P.E., P.G.
Engineering Supervisor - Western Colorado

State of Colorado

Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
707 Wapiti Court, Suite 204

Rifle, Colorado 81650

Office Phone: (970) 625-2497 Ext. 1
Cell Phone: (970) 456-5262

Fax: (970) 625-5682

E-mail:

David.Andrews@state.co.us

Website: http://www.colorado.gov/cogec

From: Dennis Romero [mailto:dromero@sginterests.com]

Sent: Thursday, December 30, 2010 12:44 PM

To: Andrews, David

Cc: David Harris; Shaun Gordy; ernestcasaus@gmail.com; D McCallum

Subject: FW: Squeeze Plans on Volk 12-89-21 #1 Well API No: 05—051-959971’-’00

David:

olboaps
A

A recent initial completion on the subject well was suspended when the DV tool at 2,677’ failed to hold a 4,000 psi test
after drill out. The DV tool leak was retested and leaked off at 1,750 psi at % BPM injection rate. It is now proposed to
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equalize a balanced plug (+/-200") across the DV tool and perform a Braden Head squeeze to attempt to seal the leak.
The cement will be drilled out and the DV tool will be retested to 2,000 psi. The well will be completed and fracture
stimulated through a 3-1/2” rental Frac string with a packer set below the DV tool. | have attached the Well Bore
Diagram and the daily completion reports for the subject well. Please let me know if you need additional information.

Thanks

Dennis Romero

Consultant Drilling Engineer

SG Interests / Gordy Oil Co
713-333-6545 (Office Direct Line)
713-301-3011 (Cell)
281-491-8582 (Home)

dromero@sginterests.com (Office Email)
dwromero3@comcast.net (Home Email)



DAILY COMPLETION REPORT

Oﬂmm I i SG Interests DATE:
LEASE & WELL #: : VOLK 12:89-21 #1 DEPTH: Eiliblg2s
N Y 0} 05-051-0509700 0GoA 8 FOOTAGE: -
SUPERVISOR: - TREY DREWETT DRLG HRts: 5
RIG NO: Messa 202 KB (hy L 2T ITWORIG
DESCRIPTION OF DAILY ACTIVITY
From TO Hrs
6:30 7:00 05 RIG SERVICE
7:00 8:00 1.0 M/U 5 1/2" 17# HALIBURTON PACKER & STRAP IN HOLE. TEST CSG @ 1290’ TO 4000 PSI. TEST GOOD.
8:00 9:00 1.0 |TIHTO 268522 ABOVE DV TOOL) & TEST TO 4000 PSI. TEST GOOD. GIH TO 2701 (24' BELOW DV TOOL) & ATT TO TEST CSG.
PUMPING INTO WELL 1/4 BBL/MIN @ 1750 PS|. (DV TOOL LEAKING)
9:00 10:00 10 POOH W/ HALIBURTON TEST PACKER.
10:00 14:00 40 |TIHW COLLARS & TUBING & L/D SAME
14:00 15:00 1.0 NIPPLE DOWN BOPS & NIPPLE UP TOP WELL FLANGE ON FRAC VALVE. SECURE WELL
15:00 17:00 20 R/D MESA RIG 202.
Total Hrs: 10.5

BT 8 S : g I MAKE
DERTHIN BEETH O BETANG

DULL GRADING
}m{ 1 OUTIER | DULLCHR|  LOGATION
0 0 0
00-Jan
Mud Motor SN =
Ty _ImEM | OO IGTH- : Mud Motor Stage=
1 43/4" MILL 1.44 1.44 Mud Motor Lobe =
1 B8ITSUB 3.5/2 1.35 279 Khud Motor Drilling Hours =
1 5 1/2" SCP 3.52 3.01 7.24 Rud Motor Circulating Howrs =
8 312DC 3.5/2 248.56 254,38 Dnifling Jars Hours = 2485
1 X0 3.572 167 256.03

WELL COST
DALY cum
DRLG $0

TROUBLE
TOTAL 50

¥ i
5,500

DEVIATION SURVEYS
i ! |
o | |

|MESA WELL SVC




DAILY DRILLING REPORT

SG interests

VOLK 12-89.21 #1

N/A

TREY DREWETT/FLOYD TRUAX

L R
DESCRIPTION OF DAILY ACTIVITY

HELD SAFETY MEETING w/ BJ'S & RIG CREWS. R/ B CIRCULATING IRON.

BJ SERVICE BRK CIRCULATION, TEST LINES TO 3500psi. PUMP 20bbl's MUD CLEAN 1 @ 8.4ppg. 30bb's BJ SEAL BOND +10ppb SEAL BOND PLUS
8.4ppg. CMT w/ 404 sk_25:75 POZ TYPE 111 CMT + 0.04 Ib/sk_STATIC FREE 0.1 bwoc R-3 + 0.25b / sk CELLO FLAKE +
0.1%bwoc CD-32+ 3 h/sk KOL SEAL + 0.8%bwoc FL- 52 + 2% bwoc A-10 + 2% bwo. DROP PLUG w/ 62 bbi's 9.6ppg MUD
BUMP PLUG w/ 1200psi @ 08:02 ON THE 11-5-10. HELD PRESSURE 5 min RELEASE PRESSURE FLOAT DID NOT HOLD
PRESSURE BACK UP ON FLOAT TO 1200 psi HELD 5 min. RELEASE PRESSURE FLOAT HELD. FULL RETURN DURING
CMT JOB. 52 bbis RETURN TO SURFACE TOTAL OF 134 sks. TIE BJ LINE INTO WELL HEAD VALVE PUMP 50bbl OF
FRESH WATER THROUGH BOP STACK & FLUSH OUT WING VALVES. RIG DOWN BJ SERVICES CIRCULATING (RON.
8:30 22:00 13.5 N/D FLOW LINE | REMOVE TURNBUCKLES, BOP'S CONTROL LINES, N/ BOP @A SECTION P/USAME. SET FMC
5127 X 11" C21 C8G SLIP, SET BACK DOWN, LATCH ON 5 1/2" CSG. P/UJ STRING OPEN TESCO CSG SLIPS. SET 85k STRING WT
DOWN ON SLIPS . P/U BOP STACK MADE ROUGH CUT ON 5 1/2" CSG. N/D HALLIBURTON ROTATING HEAD . WING
VALVE & 135/8" 5k BOP'S & DSA 13 5/8" 5k _x_ 11° 3k

22:00 0:00 2.0 MADE FINAL CUT ON 51/2° 17# N-80 LT&C CSG. INSTALLED TBG SPOOL ADPTR ASSY, A-4 7 118" Bk X 2 9/18" 5k
0:00 8:00 8.0 CLEAN OUT MUD TANKS & /D KELLY.
Total Hrs: 240

DRILLING MUD PROPERTIES @ SUCTION PIT
MISCELLANEDUS DRILLING INFORMATION
OWT [ PUWT | HRSROT |

BIT DATA

DULL GRADIN
T OULLEHR |

MUD MOTOR BOURS =
DRILLING JAR HRS =

WELL COST
DAILY cum

$0

g




DAILY DRILLING REPORT

SG Interests T
VOLK 12-89-21 #1 ;

FOOTAGE:
IP; DRLG HRS:
REPORT #: : FUHr;
AART: 06098 K8 (): %
AP NO: 05059.05052:00
DESCRIPTION OF DAILY ACTIVITY
From TO Hrs
600 16:00 10.0 HELD SAFETY MEETING, MU 5.5" TOP-CO FLOAT SHOE + 2 JTS 5.5* 17# N-80 LTC + 5.5° TOP-CO FLOAT COLLAR &
TEST SAME. TEST OK. TIH W/ 90 JTS OF 5.5" 17# N-80 LTC CSG TO BTM W/ NO PROBLEMS. PLACED 5.5"TOP-CO
DY TOOL @ 2677'. TOTAL JTS RAN=92. DELAYED 1 HR DUE TO TESCO M/U TOP OF DV TOOL W/ NO THREAD LOCK.
THREADS STRIPPED WHEN BACKING OUT TO APPLY SAME. REPLACED DV TOOL & 1 JT OF CSG
16:00 17.00 1.0 R/D TESCO CSG CREW.
17:00 21.00 4.0 CIRC WELL CLEAN FOR CMT JOB.
21:00 23:00 2.0 R/J BJ SERVICES HELD SAFETY MEETING w/ BJ & RIG CREW. BRK CIRCULATION  TEST LINES TO 3500psi. PUMP 20bbls OF WATER
20bbls MUD CLEAN @ 8.4ppg, 30 bbls BJ SEAL BOND+10ppb SEAL BOND @ 8.4ppg. CMT w/ 153.5 sks 25.75 POZ, TYPE 111 CMT
+0.1% bwoc CD-32 +0.1%bwoc R-3 + 0.04 Ibs/sks STATIC FREE + 0.25 Ibs/sk CELLFLAKE + 2%bwoc SODIUM METASILICATE + 0.3%
bwoc BA-59 + 10lb/sk CSE-2 +109% WATER. 59.6 bbl SLURRY,WT 12.5 ppg vyld 2.18, MAWATER 11.6g p sk. Displace w/ 75.5bbls
9.6ppg MUD @ 2.5 bpm. BUMP_PLUG @ 23:00 w/ 1012psi ON THE 12-4-10.HELD 5 min BELD OFF .25 bbls back. F.R.DURING CMTJOB
23:00 8:00 7.0 DROP TOPCO DART WAIT 20min, PRESSURE UP TO 600psi SHIFTED DVT OPEN & CIRCULATED 20bbls OF MUD SWITCH TO RIG PUMP
CIRCULATING @ RATE OF 5 bpm. 30 bbls OF CMT BACK EQUAL TO 77.3 sks.
NOTE: BOTH DV TOOL COST IS ON FLOAT EQ COST SHEET.
Total Hrs: 24.0
DRILLING MUD PROPERTIES @ SUCTION PIT

RO AVINAX. |WOB AVMAR
I

S
DULL GRADING i}
DULLCHR LOCA]
WT 20/ 100 40 /250
20 /125 40/ 250
REV/ GAL -
STAGE =
LOBE =
BEND =

MUD MOTOR HOU

DRILLING JAR H

WELL COST

DAILY cum

DRLG $C

EVAL

COMPL




